IPE	10-27-2005
W) . I RECORDAT	PARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
TRAD	
Uirector of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
i. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
Tennessee River Valley Knife Association, Inc.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? 📈 No
	Name: Buildog Brand Knife Co. Inc.
Individual(s) Association	Internal Address:
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 6715 Heritage Business Center Court
✓ Corporation- State: <u>Tennessee</u> Other	City: Chattanooga
	State: Tennessee
Citizenship (see guldelines)	Country: Zip: 37422
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes V	Association Citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance )/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) August 17, 2001	Limited Partnership Citizenship
✓ Assignment	Corporation Citizenship Tennessee
Security Agreement Change of Name	Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filin	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,266,809  Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes V No g Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Maria v. Hardison	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Tassan & Hardison	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 4143 27th Street N	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
City: Arlington	8. Payment information:
State: <u>\riginia</u> Zip: <u>22207-5211</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 NumbersExpiration Date
Phone Number: 703-522-4583	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: <u>703-522-5306</u>	Authorized User Name
Email Address: marla@tassan.com	
9. Signature: Mana . Harden October #2, 2005	
Signature	Date
Maria y Hardison Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, ettechments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fixed to (671) 273-0140, or mainted to .

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

19/14/2005 ECOOPER 00000124 75472218

01 FC:8521

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003240 FRAME: 0728** 

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

ASSIGNMENT made this 7th day of October, 2005, by and between Tennessee River Valley Knife Association, Inc., a Tennessee corporation ("Assignor"), and Bulldog Brand Knife Co., Inc. ("Assignee"), a Tennessee corporation, having an address of P.O. Box 23852, 6715 Heritage Business Center Court, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37422.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has used, or is using the marks identified in Exhibit A ("the Marks") in the United States.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith, as well as all federal and state applications and registrations therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all its rights, title, and interest in and to the Marks and all the federal, state, and foreign applications and registrations therefor, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby effective nunc pro tunc as of August 17, 2001.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for and receive all damages occurring from past infringing uses of the Marks.

Assignor warrants that it has good and valid title to the Marks, including the applications and registrations therefor. Assignor agrees that upon request by Assignee, Assignor shall execute all papers, make all rightful oaths, testify on behalf of Assignee and do all other lawful acts necessary to carry out the intent of this Assignment at Assignee's expense and request, as well as provide such

REEL: 003240 FRAME: 0729

other material, information, or assistance as Assignee may consider necessary.

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties, their successors and/or assigns and all others acting by, through, with, or under their direction, and all those in privity therewith.

TENNESSEE RIVER VALLEY KNIFE ASSOCIATION, INC.

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

- James . Carre

OWNER

TRADEMARK REEL: 003240 FRAME: 0730 **EXHIBIT A** 

Tennessee River Valley Knife Association, Inc.

Trademark Report by Country

Status: ACTIVE

MARK FILED

APPL# REGDT REG#

STATUS

Printed: 6/20/2005

CLASSE

Page

UNITED STATES

REFERENCE#

200037 WEIDMANNSHEIL

4/22/1998 75/472,218

8/3/1999

2,266,809

REGISTERED

8

END OF REPORT

TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED

TRADEMARK REEL: 003240 FRAME: 0731